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We have spent much of the year walking past, admiring,
enjoying and being strongly engaged with the Foundation’s
most recent and, dare I say it, greatest acquisition to date: 
I speak of course of Cy Twombly’s Three studies from the
Temeraire. It may well be a challengeable assertion but I
cannot recall any single acquisition having made quite such 
a tenacious and sustaining impact, at least in recent years.
Inevitably there has not been universal approval but even
many of those who harboured doubts have gradually been
drawn into the mystery, eloquence and profundity of these
works. Admittedly these three once individual paintings which
metamorphosed under the artist’s hands into an undeniable
triptych have held their place in what is probably the most
visible location in the whole Gallery, our grand or central 
court, but they certainly have not wilted on the walls. These
immensely sophisticated works demand our considered 
rather than passing attention, yet there they remain in what 
is the busiest thoroughfare of the Gallery, imposing their
contemplative will. Once again, the Foundation, with the
substantial support of the Art Gallery Society of New South
Wales and a number of individual benefactors, has brought
another great work of art to the Gallery.

Whilst it will be some months before the Twomblys are
fully paid for we have, not surprisingly with our perpetually
optimistic view of the world, been contemplating further
acquisitions. For some years I have been searching for a
substantial work to act as a kind of centrepiece for the earlier,
and principally Italian, James Fairfax Old Master galleries. 
It has taken some years to find the appropriate painting, but 
in accord with the aims of the Foundation and its support of 
all areas of the Gallery’s collecting interests, I now have such 
a work in mind. Ideally, it seemed to me, we need an imposing
altarpiece. However, just as there is a small market for
altarpieces these days, so too are they few and far between.
Nonetheless as the year comes to a close an impressive and
powerful altarpiece by Giulio Cesare Procaccini (1574–1625)
has been identified as just the work we need.

Such an acquisition would, furthermore, solve a recognisable
weakness in the collection: the absence of a major 17th-
century Italian picture. In little over a decade the Gallery 
has acquired, through the Foundation, a group of significant
Italian 16th-century works by Beccafumi, Dell’Abate and
Bronzino, together with the Prospero Fontana altarpiece which
the Art Gallery Society purchased in 1994. The 17th century 
is, however, poorly represented in quantity but brilliantly
represented in quality in its sole significant representative:
Bernardo Strozzi’s The release of St Peter, purchased in 
1965 for the Gallery by our then adviser, Sir Philip Hendy, 
who had been director of the National Gallery in London from
1946–67. Clearly the Procaccini altarpiece would be a stunning
companion and I, therefore, hope to be able to write about 
this in next year’s Annual Report.

An acquisition made in the Foundation’s name during this 
year, with funds from the bequest of the late Gillian Bunning,
was Margaret Preston’s Manly Harbour Beach of 1943. Having
heard that the Gallery was preparing a major retrospective of

Preston’s work, the owners of the painting, Hornsby Girls’ 
High School, which was given the painting in the 1940s we
presume by Margaret Preston herself, contacted us to inquire
whether it would be of interest. It certainly was, and the work
was purchased and included in the retrospective, which, as
the year draws to a close, is about to open at the Gallery
before embarking on a national tour. It will, therefore, be late 
in 2006 before we will be able to see Manly Harbour Beach
back in the Gallery.

The Foundation and its Board of Trustees under the
chairmanship of Rowena Danziger has again worked tirelessly
and successfully to attract further support. We can never tire,
nor indeed should we, of acknowledging the tremendous
contribution the Foundation makes to the Gallery and the
impact its acquisitions have made upon the vision and status
of our collections. Acquisitions proposed for funding from the
Foundation are, of course, presented to its Board of Trustees
and views and opinions are expressed. As we all know when 
it comes to matters of art, a consensus is highly unlikely but
such debate is as desirable as it is often entertaining. The
important point is that, debate or no debate, the Foundation
Trustees recognise that it is not their role to make decisions
about acquisitions; that is a responsibility of the Gallery Trust
as advised and recommended by the curatorial staff. I believe
it is to the great credit of the trustees of the Foundation that
personal tastes and interests are always subjugated to the
needs and will of the institution. We in the Gallery acknowledge
with great gratitude the wonderful support and the impartiality
of the support we receive from the Foundation, its trustees
and the members.

I reiterate our thanks to the chairman, Rowena Danziger, 
the deputy-chairman Jillian Broadbent, to all the trustees, 
the members of the Foundation and our general manager
finance and management services, Rosemary Senn, who
keeps such an acute eye on all our finances and governance.
The management of this substantial body of support falls, 
in the Gallery, to Jane Wynter and her team, most particularly
Fiona Barbouttis and Barbara Cressall, who, as ever, carry 
out their tasks with impressive skill, expediency, dedication
and eternal good humour.

Edmund Capon AM OBE
Director Art Gallery of New South Wales
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I am pleased to be able to report on a busy and successful year 
of significant achievement in many aspects of the work of the
Foundation.  

CELEBRATIONS & ACQUISITIONS

We marked our 21st anniversary with a gala dinner which raised
over $500,000. The focus of the fundraising was our hope of
purchasing Cy Twombly’s Three studies from the Temeraire
1998–99 and it is only because the Art Gallery Society so
generously agreed to make this a joint project with the Foundation
that the dream became a reality. It has been a great pleasure to
see the enthusiasm for the Twombly purchase from the artistic
community and the general public. 

The Foundation also contributed to the acquisition of 27 prints,
printing blocks and plates by Arthur Boyd and Margaret
Preston’s Manly Harbour Beach 1943 using funds from the
Bunning Bequest. We are profoundly grateful to Gillian Bunning
for the bequest which made these acquisitions possible. 

DONATIONS AND BEQUESTS

At June 2005, there were 789 donors, of which about 668 are
current donors, contributing either to the Foundation (339) 
or special interest areas of the Gallery (329). The Foundation
received over $367,000 in donations this year.

During the year we received $1.715 million in Bequests including 
a splendidly generous one of $1.478 million from Walter Hartwig.
The bequests both from this year and the Heseltine and Tancred
bequests from the past have enabled the Foundation to grow
substantially. The thoughtfulness and generosity of the donors 
and the tangible evidence of their commitment to the Gallery is 
a source of great strength to us and, I hope, an example to all
supporters.

In this current year we have continued to encourage bequests as 
a way of ensuring the future of the Gallery. We are delighted to be
able to thank now, those supporters ready to pledge for the future,
and we have received three such pledges in the past four months.

FINANCIAL MATTERS

The equity markets improved significantly during 2004–05 
adding income of $2.388 million – achieving an 11% return on
(average) funds invested of $21.675 million. The Foundation’s
three major investment classes namely cash deposits, listed
securities and managed funds were further diversified during 
the year by broadening the range of managed funds. This 
was based on advice from the Finance Committee and is
intended to improve returns whilst still maintaining an exposure 
to interest rates. 

The Foundation’s policy has and continues to be one of
preservation of donations and bequests (‘capital’ funds), 
and use of income for art acquisitions. On occasion however, 
a benefactor such as Walter Hartwig requests that their
contributions go directly towards art acquisitions. The
Foundation is happy to oblige and accordingly proposes to
utilise these funds for an immediate acquisition, details of 
which you will see later in my report. 

The overall success this year has enabled us to increase our Net
Worth to $22.490 million at 30 June 2005, a 7.8% increase over
the previous year, making a massive 46% growth over the last
five years. This is in addition to close to $6 million of art
acquisitions over this same period.

TRUST DEED

During the year some changes were made to the Foundation’s
Trust Deed with legal advice from Freehills and the Gallery’s internal
legal resources. These included modifying the Trust Deed to enable
all donors to nominate/elect donor representatives irrespective of
category of donor and some changes to the gift provisions for
compliance purposes. We also took the opportunity to tidy up the
document by clarification of the powers of the Foundation.

NEW DONOR CATEGORY

In May 2005, the Board resolved to create a new category of
‘Donor’, being those Foundation supporters who contribute
between $10,000 and $20,000 over a five year period. This we
hope will encourage supporters to move up to higher donor
levels. The Trust Deed is being amended to reflect this change.  

BOARD OF TRUSTEES & TRIENNIAL MEETING

In October 2004, a Triennial meeting was held to appoint the
donor representatives for the Foundation’s Board of Trustees. 
I am pleased to report that the existing Trustees were all
reappointed, namely Mr Geoff Ainsworth, Mr Brian France AM,
Ms Catriona Mordant, Mr Reg Richardson, Ms Susan Rothwell,
Mr Isaac Wakil and Mr Peter Weiss AM, and also Mr Fraser
Hopkins who was filling the casual vacancy created by the
resignation of Mr James Agapitos OAM.  

During the year, Mrs Inge Grant was appointed to the Board in
her capacity as President of the Art Gallery Society of New South
Wales. She joins Ms Jillian Broadbent AO, Mrs Denyse Spice and
Mrs Prue Allen and myself, as Art Gallery of New South Wales
representatives. Dr Mark Nelson continued as a NSW
government representative.

THE YEAR AHEAD

At the time of writing this report, plans are already underway for 
a fundraising dinner in November 2005 as part of the Camille
Pissarro exhibition to be held at the Gallery. Mr Joachim Pissarro,
senior curator at the Museum of Modern Art in New York and great
grandson of the artist Camille Pissarro will be our special guest.

We have also started the year with another important acquisition
of a work by Procaccini The Lowering of the Cross with Sts Mary
Magdalene, Augustine, Jerome and Angel using funds from the
Walter Hartwig Estate and earnings from the Foundation.

THANKS

The work of the Foundation could not happen without the
tireless efforts of the administrative staff led with such
enthusiasm by Jane Wynter. Rosemary Senn provides invaluable
financial advice and wisdom for which I am grateful.

It is a great pleasure, on behalf of the Foundation Trustees, to
thank the former Premier Mr Bob Carr MP and the Foundation’s
Patron, Her Excellency Professor Marie Bashir, AC Governor of
New South Wales, for their interest and support. I would also like
to thank all the Trustees for their immense efforts in continuing
the success of the Foundation, and Mr Edmund Capon AM OBE
for his inspiration and unswerving commitment to buying great
works of art and his leadership of this fine institution.  

Rowena Danziger AM
Chairman
10 October 2005

5

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT



6



7

ART GALLERY OF NSW FOUNDATION - 5 year summary

Performance  Key Features
2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05  Donor contributions reflect special fund raising for 

410 346 621 572 367  Drysdale artwork in 2002/03 and 2003/04.

Bequests 450 400 2,579 1,007 1,715  Major Bequests $2.4m Mary Heseltine Estate
 and $1.1m Mary Tancred Estate, Walter Hartwig 

Net Investment Income 1,246 (703) (436) 1,810 2,387  Estate $1.5m.

Art Acquisitions (for AGNSW) (2,101) - (17) (727) (2,810)  Investment returns improved greatly in 2005.

Expenses (5) (25) (31) (20) (18)  Contribution to Acquisition in 2005 - Cy Twombly's
 Three Studies from the Temeraire 1998-99

Surplus - 18 2,716 2,642 1,641
 Net worth $22.490m  - 46% growth over five years. 

Balance Sheet                30-Jun-01 30-Jun-02 30-Jun-03 30-Jun-04 30-Jun-05

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Cash/Term Deposits 31 550 8,266 3,017 5,623

Net Receivables(payables) 6 - 71 18 (795)

Listed Securities - - 2,568 7,847 7,834

Managed Funds 15,330 14,835 7,196 9,980 9,828

NET WORTH 15,367 15,385 18,101 20,862 22,490

Represented by

Capital Funds 13,381 14,126 17,309 18,888 20,970

Revaluation Reserves - - - 119 106

Fluctuation reserves 1,000 1,000 750 750 750

Accumulated Surplus(Deficit) 986 259 42 1,105 664

Investment Returns 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05

Term Deposits/Cash na 1.0% 4.6% 5.2% 5.5%

Managed Fund na -4.7% -8.8% 13.1% 15.3%

Listed Securities - - - 8.8% 6.8%

TOTAL ALL SECURITIES 5.9% -4.6% -2.6% 9.9% 11.0%

Average Investment Value 15,425 15,373 16,708 19,436 21,675

Note: These tables have not been subject to audit.
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BENEFACTORS
FOUNDER BENEFACTORS

Art Gallery Society of New South Wales

Caltex Australia Ltd

Government of the State of New South
Wales

Vincent Fairfax Family Foundation

Mr C Lloyd Jones CMG

Mr & Mrs EPT Simpson

Westfield Holdings Ltd

Westpac Banking Corporation

BENEFACTORS 1994 TO DATE

Geoff & Vicki Ainsworth

Neil & Diane Balnaves

James Barker

Mr & Mrs PL Binnie

John M Gillespie

Dr Elizabeth Hazel

Estate late Robert Quentin Hole

Andrew Klippel

Sophie Landa

Jim Masselos

Nelson Meers AC & Carole Meers

David Moore

Carole Muller

Susan Rothwell

Charles & Denyse Spice

Mary Eugene Tancred

Isaac & Susan Wakil

Peter Weiss AM

Estate late D G Wilson

as at 30 June 2005 

Donors to the Art Gallery of New South Wales Foundation are
divided into six supporter category levels, determined by the
financial value of contributions. The minimum level of commitment
required for inclusion in this report and on the Honour Board 
is $5,000. 

An honorary Foundation supporter category has also been
conferred on patrons who have provided in their Will for a gift to
the Gallery or Foundation, and on patrons who have donated
works to the Gallery. The level of supporter category conferred is
commensurate with one half of the current value of the pledged
bequest, or in the case of gifts under TIAS, one half of the value 
of the gift.

FOUNDATION SUPPORTERS

GOVERNORS
GOVERNORS 1983–1994

Ampol Exploration Ltd

Ampol Ltd

ANZ Banking Group Ltd

Australian Consolidated Press

The Australian Gas Light Company

Bond Street City Freeholds Ltd

Boral Ltd

B.P. Australia Ltd

Castlemaine Tooheys Ltd

Coca-Cola Amatil Ltd

CSR Ltd

Esso Australia Ltd

FAI Insurance Ltd

Goodman Fielder Wattie Ltd

C.E. Heath Casualty and General
Insurance Ltd

The Estate of the late M.E.R. Horton

IBM Australia Ltd

James Hardie Industries Ltd

Lend Lease Corporation Ltd

Lotto Managment Services Pty Ltd

Mr Jack Manton OBE & Jenny Manton

Mr G.E. Mapp

National Australia Bank Ltd

Pancontinental Mining Ltd

Rothmans Holdings Limited

Penelope & Harry Seidler AC OBE 

The Shell Company of Australia Ltd

Thomas Nationwide Transport Ltd

Mr & Mrs G.M. Thorp

Isaac & Susie Wakil

Anonymous

GOVERNORS 1994 TO DATE                  

Geoff & Vicki Ainsworth

Paul & Valeria Ainsworth

Mrs Antoinette Albert

Robert & Elizabeth Albert

David Apelbaum & Werner Schmidlin

Ken & Ellen Borda

Gillian Bunning

Judy Cassab AO, CBE

Andrew & Cathy Cameron

David & Michelle Coe

Peter Elliott

Margaret Ellis

Lady (Vincent) Fairfax OBE

Jenny Ferguson

Brian & Philippa France

David Gonski AO & Orli Wargon

John & Inge Grant

Deirdre & David Greatorex AO

Ginny & Leslie Green

Christine & David Hartgill

Geoffrey L Hassall

Dr James Hayes

Michael & Doris Hobbs

Fraser Hopkins

IBM Australia Limited

LIFE BENEFACTORS
James Agapitos OAM & Ray Wilson

Ken Coles AM & Rowena Danziger AM

Mary Heseltine

News Limited



9

FELLOWS
FELLOWS 1983–1994

Mr and Mrs E.F. Albert

The Late Sir Howard and Lady Beale

Blue Circle Southern Cement Ltd

Brambles Industries Ltd

Brenmoss Group Holdings Pty Ltd

Mrs N. Brink

Mrs E. Capon

G.J. Coles & Coy Ltd

Mr K.G. Coles

Commonwealth Banking Corporation

Commonwealth Industrial Gases Ltd

Concrete Constructions Group Pty Ltd

CRA Services Ltd

Dalgety Farmers Ltd

Mrs Rowena Danziger

Davids Holdings Pty Ltd

Mr & Mrs O.L.M. Davies

Mr J.O. Fairfax

Mr & Mrs P.A. Flick

Mr S.M. Gazal

George Patterson Pty Ltd

Mr M.A. Gleeson-White

Mrs M. Gowing

Mr & Mrs N. Gruzman

Mr & Mrs I.R.L. Harper

Mr & Mrs S.D.L. Horwitz

I.C.I. Australia Ltd

John Fairfax Ltd

Mr & Mrs M.R.G. Johnson

Mrs J.Joye

Mrs V.N. Kahlbetzer

The James N. Kirby Foundation

Mrs R. Komon

Mr and Mrs P.C.B. Larcombe

Y.D.Buchanan May

Mayne Nickless Ltd

McCann-Erikson Advertising Pty Ltd

P. & O. Australia Ltd

Peddle Thorp & Walker Pty Ltd

Peter Weiss Pty Ltd

Mr R. Rivkin

Dr & Mrs S. Robertson

Mr & Mrs P.G. Saywell

State Bank of New South Wales

Mr & Mrs E. Sternberg

St George Bank Ltd 

Unilever (Australia) Ltd

Utah Foundation

Mr S.J. Walder

Mr B. Walker

Mr & Mrs P. Weiss

Mr R. Whyte

Woolworths Ltd

Ms C. Zampatti

Anonymous 

FELLOWS 1994 TO DATE

AEH Group

Mark & Lindy Ainsworth

Mrs MC Ainsworth

Nanette Ainsworth & Stephen Ainsworth

Sir Alexis Albert RFD RD & Robert O Albert
AO RFD RD

Kate Anderson

Kate Armati

Patsy Asch

Felicity & John Atanaskovic

Australian Galleries

Philip Bacon AM

Sam & Susan Ballas

Sir Howard & Lady Beale 

Brenmoss Group Holdings Pty Ltd

Mrs N Brink 

Gregory & Nicola Bundy

Paul & Karen Byrne

Joanna Capon OAM

Philip Carr

Peter & Margaret Cary

The Clitheroe Foundation

Janet R Cooke

Dr Malcolm Coppleson AO & Patricia
Coppleson

Bruce & Ann Corlett

Ian Darling

Vesta & Owen Davies 

The Hon Mrs Ashley Dawson-Damer

Christopher & Fiona Day

Lauraine Diggins

Mr & Mrs GM Douglass

Mr & Mrs PA Flick

Rosemary Foot AO

Mr MA Gleeson-White AO

Angela Isles

Peter & Sharon Ivany

Nettie & Peter Joseph OAM

Mrs VN Kahlbetzer

Andrew James Kellett

Mr & Mrs RH Kidd

Anne Landa 

Ross Langlands & Irene Langlands

Dr Colin & Mrs Elizabeth Laverty

Geoffrey & Deborah Levy

David Lowy

Mr Andrew Lu & Professor Dr Geoffrey
Lancaster

Mr Jack Manton OBE & Jenny Manton

Yvonne Diana Buchanan May & Hugh
Buchanan May

Sam Meers & Richard Kuo

Mrs John Minter 

Simon & Catriona Mordant

Dr & Mrs Mark Nelson

Mr & Mrs Nicholas Peters

Kerry Packer AC & Roslyn Packer

Guy Paynter

Elizabeth Ramsden

Judith & Ken Rutherford

Penelope & Harry Seidler AC OBE

John L Sharpe

Brian Sherman AM

Gene Sherman

Eve Silver

WJ Sinclair

Sabrina & George Snow

JA & HD Sperling

Joyce Sproat

Frederick & Caroline Storch

Stanley Tan & Jim Williams

Max & Nola Tegel

Mr & Mrs GM Thorp

Malcolm & Lucy Turnbull

Diana Walder OAM

Bret Walker SC

Margaret Waller 

SHW & EM Watson

Doreen & Geoffrey K Williams

Diana Yeldham

Steven Zador

Anonymous (2)
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MEMBERS
MEMBERS 1983–1994

Mr J Abercromby

Mr & Mrs J.H. Adair

Mr Ross Adamson

The Agapitos Group

Albert Investments Pty Ltd

Mr & Mrs T.R. Allen

Amalgamated Wireless (Australasia) Ltd

Mr W.P. Anderson

The Late Mrs I.M. Ashton

Australian Decorative Fine Arts Society
Sydney Inc

Australian Guarantee Corporation Ltd

B.A.G. Holdings Pty Ltd

Barclays Bank Australia Ltd

BHP 

Mr & Mrs P.L. Binnie

Mr A.D. Bishop

Mrs B Bishop

Blake Dawson Waldron

Dr & Mrs K. Bleasel

Mr N. Bleasel

Mrs G. Bunning

Mr M.D.I. Burrows

Mr P.H. Cary

Mrs N. Cash

Licia Cattani

Christian Dior Parfums Paris

Christie’s Australia Pty Limited

Mr & Mrs D. Clarke

Mr D.N. Constable

Dr M. Coppleson

Corrs Chambers Westgarth

Costain Australia Limited

Mr J.N. Creer

Mr and Mrs C.P. Curran

Dominguez Barry Samuel Montagu Ltd

Mr G.M. Douglass

Edward Lumley Ltd

Dr P.M. Elliot

Ernst and Young

Mr & Mrs E.A. Floyd

Foundation Madelon

Mr B.C. France

Dr and Mrs J. Friend

General Motors Holden Auomotive Ltd

Mr M. Galloway

Sir Arthur & Lady George

George Weston Foods Ltd

Mr N.H. Grace

Mr E. Graf

Mr & Mrs J. Grant

The Greater Union Organisation

M.G. Green

Mr B.A. Guy

Mr & Mrs A.G. Hatsatouris

C.E. Heath Underwriting & Insurance (Aust)
Pty Ltd

Mr & Mrs S.R.N. Heath

Mr M.A. Hershon

Dr M. Heseltine

Mr Stephen Hill (in memory of)

Honeywell Ltd

Mrs M.T. Hooke

Sir Leslie Hooker Memorial Foundation

Mr B.C. Hudson

Hungerford Hill Wines Pty Ltd

Hunt and Hunt

Dr & Mrs J. Indyk

Japan Chamber of Commerce and
Industry, Sydney

Japanese Society of Sydney

Mrs G.O.Jennings

The Hon Sir Asher Joel, KBE AO and 
Lady Joel

DONORS 
Ron Coles

D & E Prevedoros

Mollie Gowing

Neville H Grace

Maurice & Christina Green

Linda Gregoriou & Dale Jones-Evans

Mr Neville Gruzman AM & Mrs Gruzman

Amanda Harkness

Mr & Mrs IRL Harper

Simon & Diana Heath

Beverley & Stanley Horwitz

Mr Ian E Joye

Judy Joye

Judith & Ervin Katz

Peter Keel & Angela Arnold

Phillip Keir

Jeannette & Gordon King

Mrs R Komon 

Mr & Mrs PCB Larcombe

John & Anne Leece

Bernard & Barbara Leser

Ann Lewis AM

Mr Anthony Odillo Maher

John & Gail Marshall

Andrew & Michele Michael

Will Noble 

Gwen Pearson

Bridget Pirrie & Stephen Grant

Michael and Lexie Polin

Reader’s Digest (Australia) Pty Limited

Michael J Reed

Reg & Sally Richardson

Diana & David Ritchie

Dr & Mrs S Robertson

Greg & Elizabeth Sanderson

Michael & Lia Silvers

David Slessar

Joyce Sproat

James & Jeanne-Claude Strong

Dr & Mrs Hugh Taylor

Mrs Marie Trainor

Transfield Holdings Pty Ltd

Utah Foundation

The Hon TW Waddell & Mrs Thea Waddell
OAM

Phyllis Warnock

Dr John Yu AC & Dr George Soutter AM

Ms C Zampatti

Salvatore Zofrea

FELLOWS 1994 TO DATE (continued)
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John Clemenger NSW Pty Ltd

Mr & Mrs R. H.  Kidd

Kimberly-Clark Australia Pty Ltd

Mr and Mrs G. King

Mrs J. King

Mr A.G. Legge

Leo Buring Pty Ltd

Mr & Mrs J. D.  Lewis

Ms C. Liddy

Lindemans Wines Pty Ltd

Lintas Pty Ltd

Louis Vuitton Australia Pty Ltd

Mr F.I. Markovic

Hugh Buchanan May (in memory of)

McCarthy Watson and Spencer

McConnel Smith and Johnson Pty Ltd

Mr & Mrs R.P. Meagher

Mercantile Credits Ltd

Mercedes-Benz NSW Pty Ltd

Mr & Mrs R Mews

Mrs John Minter

Mr R.H.Minter

Mojo-MDA

Monier Limited

Morgan Stanley International Inc

The Late Mrs J Muston

Mr S.B. Myer

Mr J.H. Myrtle

National Panasonic (Aust) Pty Ltd

North Broken Hill Peko Ltd

Ord Minnett 

Mr J.D. O’Toole

Pacific Dunlop Limited

Lady Florence Packer

Partnership Pacific Ltd

Mr J.H. Pascoe

Pechiney Australia Pty Ltd

Peko-Wallsend Ltd

Philip Cox & Partners Pty Ltd

Placer Pacific Limited

A.V. Playfair Pty Ltd

Estate of late DM Porter

Mr Brent Potts

Dr & Mrs G.C. Potts

Lady Potter

Reader’s Digest Services Pty Ltd

The late Mrs W.M. Redhead

The Late Dr L. Rees AC CMG

Renison Goldfields Consolidated Ltd

Rouge Homme Wines Pty Ltd

Dr & Mrs P. Rundle

Mr & Mrs M.T. Sandow

Sara Lee Holdings

Mr T.K. Schrecker

Sedgwick Pty Ltd

Mrs Vivienne Sharpe

Mr R.A. Smith

Mr and Mrs N Sparnon

Mr J Spigelman

Mr & Mrs G.V. Stewart

Mr and Dr J. Strong

Thorn E.M.I (Australia) Ltd

Transfield Pty Ltd

Mr M. Turnbull

Mrs F.G.D. Voss

The Hon Justice T.W. Waddell

Mrs D. Walder

Mr L. Walford

Mr J.S. Walton

Judge & Mrs W.D.T. Ward

Wattyl Limited

J.B. Were and Son Charitable Fund

Mr & Mrs J. West

Willis Corroon Holdings Pty Ltd

Mr D. Wolanski

Mr and Mrs K. Woolley

Wormald International Ltd

MEMBERS 1994 TO DATE

Mr J Abercromby

Russell & Lucinda Aboud

Ms Karma Abraham

Mr & Mrs JH Adair

Mr Ross Adamson

Mr L H Ainsworth

Victoria Alexander

D John W Allen

Timothy & Prue Allen

Mr Mark E Andrews

Annandale Galleries

Anonymous (6)

Chris Antico and Samantha Green

John Antico AM

Marlene Antico
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ART GALLERY OF NEW SOUTH WALES FOUNDATION

STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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ART GALLERY OF NEW SOUTH WALES FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2005

NOTES 2005 2004
$'000 $'000

Revenues from ordinary activities
Grants & Contributions - Donations/Bequests 3(a) 2,082 1,579
Investment income 3(b) 2,387 1,810

Total Revenues 4,469 3,389

Expenditure from ordinary activities
Donations 2 2,810 727
Audit Fees 7(b) 5 4
Other 13 16

Total Expenditure 2,828 747

SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES 1,641 2,642

NON-OWNER TRANSACTION CHANGES IN EQUITY

Net Increase (Decrease) in Asset Revaluation Reserve (13) 119

(13) 119

Total changes in Equity other than those resulting from 
transactions with owners as owners 1,628 2,761

The accompanying notes form part of these statements

TOTAL REVENUES, EXPENSES AND VALUATION 
ADJUSTMENTS RECOGNISED DIRECTLY IN EQUITY
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ART GALLERY OF NEW SOUTH WALES FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2005

NOTES 2005 2004
$'000 $'000

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash at bank 4 38 102
Other Financial Assets 4 5,585 2,915
Receivables  5 497 22

Total Current Assets 6,120 3,039

Non-Current Assets
Other Financial Assets 6 17,662 17,827

Total Non-Current Assets 17,662 17,827

TOTAL ASSETS 23,782 20,866

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Payables 7 1,292 4
Total liabilities 1,292 4
NET ASSETS 22,490 20,862

EQUITY
Reserves 8 106 119
Accumulated Funds 8 22,384 20,743

TOTAL EQUITY 22,490 20,862
-

The accompanying notes form part of these statements
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ART GALLERY OF NEW SOUTH WALES FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2005

2005 2004
NOTES $'000 $'000

INFLOW INFLOW
(OUTFLOW) (OUTFLOW)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Donations received 1,607 1,580
Investment income received 1,715 1,045
Donations and other expenses paid (1,540) (747)

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 1,782 1,878

Cash Flow from Investing Activities
Proceeds of Sale of Investments 11,133 1,584
Purchase of Investments (10,309) (8,711)

Net Cash used in Investing Activities 824 (7,127)

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash 2,606 (5,249)
Opening Cash Balance 3,017 8,266

CLOSING CASH BALANCE 4 5,623 3,017
-

RECONCILIATION OF SURPLUS TO CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Surplus from ordinary activities 1,641 2,642

Less          (Write back of) Diminution in Value of Investments (672) (817)
Less          Decrease (Increase) in Receivables (475) 52
Add           Increase (Decrease) in Payables 1,288 1
Net Cash from Operating Activities 1,782 1,878

The accompanying notes form part of these statements
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ART GALLERY OF NEW SOUTH WALES FOUNDATION

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES.

(a) Reporting entity
The Art Gallery of New South Wales Foundation was constituted by Trust Deed executed 
on 23rd August 1982.  The Foundation comprises all operating activities under the control 

(b) Basis of accounting 
These financial statements, which are a general purpose financial report, have been prepared 
on an accrual basis and in accordance with applicable Australian Accounting Standards and 
other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board Urgent Issues 
Group Consensus Views, the requirements of the Public Finance and Audit Act and Regulation, 
and Treasurer's Directions.

Where there are inconsistencies with the above requirements, the legislative provisions have 
prevailed.  Statements of Accounting Concepts are used as guidance in the absence of 
applicable Accounting Standards, other mandatory reporting requirements and legislative 
requirements.  Except for certain property plant and equipment and non-current financial assets 
which are recorded at fair value, the financial statements are prepared in accordance with
the historical cost convention.  

All amounts are rounded to the nearest one thousand  dollars and are expressed in Australian 
currency.  The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous year.

(c) Revenue Recognition

(d) Acquisitions of assets
The cost method of accounting is used for the initial recording of all acquisitions of assets by 
the Foundation.  Cost is determined as the fair value of the assets given as consideration plus the 
costs incidental to the acquisition.

(e) Investments

The comparative investments at cost are shown in Note 6 to the Financial Statements.

of the Trustees of the Foundation. The Foundation operates one program to raise donations, invest 
the capital and apply the income derived from such investments to the acquisition of works of art for 
the Art Gallery of  New South Wales.

Revenue from the Foundation's activities is recognised when it has control of the good or right to 
receive, it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the agency and the amount of revenue 
can be measured reliably.    Donations are recognised as and when the cash is received.  
Investment income is recognised on an accrual basis.

For each class of asset, any resultant increase is offset against the Provision for Diminution (if any) 
or otherwise brought to account as a revaluation reserve.  Any decrease is offset against the 
revaluation reserve (if any) or taken to the Statement of Financial Performance as a Diminution in 
Value.

The investment valuation policy adopted by the Foundation reflects market value, based on listed 
prices for listed interest based securities or unit redemption prices for the managed funds.
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ART GALLERY OF NEW SOUTH WALES FOUNDATION

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES   continued....

(f) Taxation status

(g) International Financial Reporting Standards 

2005 2004
2 DONATIONS EXPENDITURE $'000 $'000

Donations to the Art Gallery of NSW 2,810 727

3 REVENUES

3(a) Grants & Contributions
 Ordinary 362 320
 Special Purpose (Drysdale) 5 252
 Bequests - Cash - Bunning 100 57
 Bequests - Cash - Tancred Trust 137 950
 Bequests - Cash - Walter Hartwig 1,478 -

2,082 1,579

3(b) Investment Income
 Interest, Dividends & Distributions 1,715 933
 Realised gains - 60
 Diminution Write Back 672 817

2,387 1,810

Grants & Contributions and Bequests received in cash are not used for general operations and, are 
preserved as capital unless otherwise requested by donor/benefactors.

Donations to the Art Gallery of NSW are for the purchase of Art Works.

The current status of the Gallery's review, on behalf of the Foundation, of the effect of the adoption 
of International Reporting Standards on its statements of financial performance and position is 
discussed below.
The Foundation qualifies as a not-for-profit entity under the Australian Equivalents to International 
Financial Reporting Standards (AEIFRS).  The Foundation will apply the AEIFRS from 2005-06.  
The Gallery, on behalf of the Foudnation, has reviewed key differences between AEIFRS 
requirements and existing AASB requirements (AGAAP) and other impacts likely to arise from 
options in AEIFRS and from options likely to be mandated by NSW Treasury for the NSW Public 
Sector.  Based on management's best estimates as at the date of preparing the 30 June 2005 
financial report, The Foundation does not anticipate any material changes to its equity, profit/loss 
and cash flows.  The actual impact, however, will not be known until pending changes to the 
AEIFRS, including the UIG interpretations and/or emerging accepted practice in their interpretation 
and application are finalised.

The Foundation is a registered charitable fund and its activities are exempt of income tax under 
Subdivision 50-B of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 . The Foundation is also registered for  
GST and has gift deductible recipient status.
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ART GALLERY OF NEW SOUTH WALES FOUNDATION

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 CURRENT ASSETS - CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS
2005 2004
$'000 $'000

Cash at bank - Operating Account 38 102
Other Financial Assets - Term Deposits 5,585 2,915
Total Cash & Cash Equivalents 5,623 3,017

5 CURRENT ASSETS - RECEIVABLES

Receivables - Art Gallery of NSW & Others 497 22

6 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

AT COST
Listed securities 7,728 7,728
Managed Funds 10,168 11,433
Total 17,896 19,161
Add:   Unrealised gains on listed securities 106 119
Less:  Provision for diminution on Managed Funds 340 1,453
AT FAIR VALUE 17,662 17,827

Investments are made in accordance with the provisions of the Trustee Act 1925, and Amendment of
1998.  

Restricted Use Assets of $20.970m (2004 $18.888m) is included in cash, cash equivalents and other 
financial assets, representing the capital.

and invested the proceeds in a selection of managed funds.   These funds hold a diverse range of 
investments including equities, property, fixed interest and cash.  They are generally redeemable with 24 
hours notice. Distributions are made on a periodic basis.  These managed funds earned a return of 
15.3% (2004 13.1%) on an average investment of $10.495m (2004 $8.688m).   

During the year the Foundation redeemed its investment in the BT/Westpac Pooled Investment Fund 

Overall, the Foundation earned 11.0% (2004 9.9%) on an average balance of $21.675m (2004 $19.436).

The Foundation also holds investments in listed interest based securities.  The return on these securities 
was 6.8% in 2005 (8.8% 2004) on an average balance of $7.841m ($4.988 in 2004).   

The Foundation also holds cash and term deposits in a selection of banks. Interest is earned on daily 
balances at the rates prevailing from day to day on the Operating Account and at fixed rates on the term 
deposits. The return on these securities was 5.5% in 2005 (5.2 % 2004) on an average balance of 
$4.196m ($4.962 in 2004).   
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ART GALLERY OF NEW SOUTH WALES FOUNDATION

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7 CURRENT LIABILITIES 

7(a) Payables

7(b) Audit fees
Audit fees are for the audit of the financial report.  The Auditors received no other benefits 
other than those disclosed in the Statement of Financial Performance.

8 CHANGES IN EQUITY ACCUMULATED FUNDS

Capital
Retained 
Earnings

Fluctuation 
Reserve

Revaluation 
Reserve

Total 
Equity 

 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Balance as at 1 July 2003 17,309 42 750 - 18,101

Changes in Equity-other than
transactions with owners as owners
Surplus for the year - 2,642 - - 2,642
Transfer of donations/bequests 1,579 (1,579) - - -
Transfer to(from) Reserve - - - 119 119
Total 1,579 1,063 - 119 2,761

Balance as at 30 June 2004 18,888 1,105 750 119 20,862

Changes in Equity-other than
transactions with owners as owners
Surplus for the year - 1,641 - - 1,641
Transfer of donations/bequests 2,082 (2,082) - - -
Transfer to(from) Reserve - - (13) (13)
Total 2,082 (441) - (13) 1,628

Balance as at 30 June 2005 20,970 664 750 106 22,490
-

2,005 2,004
The Capital comprises: $'000 $'000
Tancred Trust Fund 1,087 950
Walter Hartwig Fund 1,478 -
General Capital Funds 18,405 17,938
Total Capital 20,970 18,888

An Investment Fluctuation Reserve is used to provide for volatility in securities markets.                               
The Revaluation Reserve reflects the increase in market value of the securities.

The liabilities are recognised for amounts due to be paid in the future for goods and services 
received,whether or not invoiced.  Amounts owing to suppliers (which are unsecured) are settled in 
accordance with the policy set out in Treasurer's Direction 210.01.  If trade terms are not specified, 
payment is made not later than the end of the month following in which the invoice or statement is 
received.



25

ART GALLERY OF NEW SOUTH WALES FOUNDATION

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9 COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE

10 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the date of this report, the Trustees are not aware of any material contingent liabilities.

11 FUNDRAISING

The Foundation conducted the following fundraising activities during the year:

2005 2004
$'000 $'000

Grants & Contributions - Donations/Bequests 2,082 1,579
Net Investment income/(loss) 2,387 1,810

4,469 3,389

Cost of fundraising 18 20
Net surplus from fundraising 4,451 3,369

Donations 2,810 727
Transferred to Accumulated Funds 1,641 2,642

4,451 3,369

In accordance with the Charitable fundraising Act 1991, the following details are provided:
Cost of fundraising as percentage of funds raised 0.4% 0.6%
Net surplus as percentage of funds raised 99.6% 99.4%
Cost of services as percentage of total expenditure 99.4% 97.3%
Cost of services as percentage of income received 62.9% 21.5%

12 POST BALANCE DATE EVENT

13 TRUSTEE BENEFITS

No Trustee of the Foundation has received or become entitled to receive a benefit because of
the contract made by the Gallery or a related body with the Trustee or with a firm of which the 
Trustee is a member, or with a company in which the Trustee has a substantial interest.

END OF AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

There are no significant post balance date events that will impact the financial report.

At the date of this report, the Trustees have approved the contribution of €1.3 million (A$2.13m approx) 
to be funded by the Walter Hartwig fund and earnings for the acquisition of Procaccini by the Art Gallery 
of NSW. GST is not applicable to this transaction.
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